

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
)	Appeal No. NPDES 20-01
City and County of San Francisco)	
)	
NPDES Permit No. CA0037681)	
_____)	

**REGION 9 RESPONSE TO MOTION TO STAY CONTESTED PERMIT CONDITIONS
PENDING APPEAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION TO REMAND NOTICE OF STAYED CONTESTED PERMIT CONDITIONS,
AND
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND AND ARGUMENT 4

 A. The CWA Allows EPA To Grant States The Authority To Issue NPDES Permits
 And Provides That EPA May Enforce State-Issued Permits In Authorized States.
 4

 B. The Board’s Authority Under 40 C.F.R. Parts 1 and 124 Is Limited To The
 Express Delegations Set Forth In The Regulations. 6

 C. Even If The Board Had Authority To Review The Notice Of Stayed Provisions,
 The Board Lacks Authority To Review San Francisco’s Motion Because The
 Board Does Not Have Authority To Stay The State Permit Or Review EPA’s
 Statutory Authority To Enforce State-Issued Permits. 8

 D. In Addition To Denying San Francisco’s Motion Because It Is Beyond The
 Board’s Authority, The Board Should Deny San Francisco’s Request To Amend
 Its Petition To Address The Two Permit Issue Because It Is Untimely. 11

III. CONCLUSION 12

IV. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION 14

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. Of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644, (2007) 4,5

South’ Cal’ Alliance of Publicly Owned Treatment Works v. U.S. EPA, 853 F. 3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017) 4,5

Environmental Appeals Board Cases

In re: Federated Oil & Gas of Traverse City. 6

In re: Missouri Permit No. 9

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(1) 5,10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 1,3,4,5

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(1) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d) 4,5,6

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(1) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(4) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(i) 3,5,10

33 U.S.C. § 1365 5

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) 5

California Water Code § 13330 5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1.25(e)(2). 6,8,9,12

40 C.F.R. § 124. 6,8

40 C.F.R. § 124.4. 1,3,8,10

40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(2)	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c)(2)	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.5	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.5(b)	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.8	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.9	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.12	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.15	7,8
40 C.F.R. § 124.16	2,7,10
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(1)	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(2)(ii)	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	2,7,8,11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)	5,7,8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n)	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b)	2,6,7,10
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b)(1)	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b)(5)	2

Code of Federal Regulations

39 Fed. Reg. 26,061 (July 16, 1974)	1
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	7
48 Fed. Reg. 14,146, (Apr. 1, 1983)	7
54 Fed. Reg. 40,664 (Oct. 3, 1989)	1

57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992)	6,8
65 Fed. Reg. 30,886, (May 15, 2000)	7
78 Fed. Reg. 5281, (Jan. 25, 2013)	7
